Mr McCullagh is a director of Riverwise Pty Limited (ACN 084 303 408), an entity in
which GEGM holds 153,855 fully paid ordinary shares (3.58% of the ordinary shares
on issue) and the Company holds 1,248,548 fully paid ordinary shares (29.02% of the
ordinary shares on issue).

Mr McCullagh is also the brother of non-executive Director, Mr Mark Smith.

Further information regarding GEGM is set out in Section 8 of this Explanatory
Statement.

 17

(b) Voting power

GEGM currently holds 34,963,384 Shares and its Associates hold no Shares.  The
current voting power of GEGM and its Associates is 13.57% (based on 257,640,770
Shares on issue as at the date of this Notice of Meeting).
If Resolution 6 is passed by Shareholders, GEGM will acquire 50,561,700 Shares and
the voting power of GEGM and its Associates will increase to 33.20% (based on
257,640,770 Shares on issue as at the date of this Notice of Meeting).

The effect of the Proposed Transaction on the voting power of GEGM and its
Associates is summarised in the following table:

 Current Position Position after the Proposed
Transaction

Shareholder No. of
Shares held

%
Voting power

No. of
Shares held

%
Voting power

GEGM and
its

Associates

34,963,384 13.57 85,525,084 33.20

Other
Shareholders 222,677,386 86.43 172,115,686 66.80

Total 257,640,770 100.00 257,640,770 100.00

(c) GEGM’s intentions in relation to the Company

GEGM has indicated to the Company that it intends to support the current board of
Directors and management team of the Company.

GEGM previously indicated to the Company that it wished to nominate an
additional Director to the Board.  Mr Bruce Hatchman was appointed by the Board
as non-executive Chairman on 1 June 2014.  The re-election of Mr Hatchman is the
subject of Resolution 2 and further details of Mr Hatchman’s qualifications and
relevant experience are summarised in Section 3 above.  The re-election of Mr
Hatchman is not dependent on the Proposed Transaction being approved.